Notice Posted: March 5, 2021 8:00 a.m.

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEN OF THE CITY OF GONZALES, STATE OF LOUISIANA, WILL BE HELD ON, MONDAY MARCH 08, 2021 AT 5:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL 120 S. IRMA BLVD.

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Invocation.
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance.
- 4. Roll Call.
- 5. Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the City Council taken, February 22, 2021.
- 6. Summary of Industrial Tax Exemption (ITEP) for Blue Runner Foods as presented by Kate McArthur Ascension Economic Development Corporation.
- 7. Adopt a Resolution of the City of Gonzales City Council approving the Blue Runner Foods, Inc. for participation in the Industrial Tax Exemption Program at Gonzales LA.
- 8. Presentation of Guest:
 - (a) Open for Citizens of Gonzales, present.
 - (b) Open for all other guest present.
- 9. Announcement of a Public Hearing and Public Meeting to be held on April 26, 2021 to adopt millage rates within the City of Gonzales subject to Ad Valorem Taxation for the year 2021.
- 10. Special Event Permit request of Rob Mooney with Bethany Church to host an "Easter Egg Extravaganza" at Jambalaya Park on April 2, 2021 from 11:00 a.m. 1:00 p.m.
- 11. Approve the special use permit to add an additional metal building at 808 West Worthey Road for Hambrick Mortuary for use in the existing business in R-8 zoning.
- 12. Approve the preliminary plat and drainage impact study for the subdivision of 10.3 acres into 28 lots located on Orice Roth Road adjacent to Gonzales Middle School on a map from Quality Engineering & Surveying, LLC. dated August 2020.
- 13. Proclamation to Proclaim March as Flood Awareness Month.
- 14. Approval of an Order to condemn and demolish the dangerous and dilapidated structure which endangers public welfare located at 1501 W. Tobey Ave. This Property is owned by Severia Pinell Sr.
- 15. Approval of an Order to condemn and demolish the dangerous and dilapidated structure which endangers public welfare located at 1432 N. Willow Ave. This property is owned by Adrian G. Washington.
- 16. Approval to declare as Surplus the following: 2008 Ford Pick Up VIN # 1FTWW3CY68EC38594 –Fire Department
- 17. Approval of a Cooperative Endeavor between the City of Gonzales and the Town of Sorrento for the Donation of 1- 2008 Ford Pick Up VIN # 1FTWW3CY68EC38594 –Fire Department to the Town of Sorrento.
- 18. Resolution for and Authorization to Purchase Right-of-way for Semper Fi Ave.
- 19. Engineering Report/Public Works Director Report.
- 20. Adjournment.

Barney Arceneaux, Mayor City of Gonzales 120 S. Irma Blvd Gonzales, LA 70737 (225) 647-2841

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lisa Babin at (225) 647-9549 describing the assistance that is necessary.